
W-29/BER/2021-22/ Dated at 28.02.2022 

Signature and seal of the Bidder 

 

 

B 

 

 

 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

O/o General Manager, Berhampur BA, Berhampur-760001, Odisha 

E-Tender Notice 

FOR 

MAINTENANCE OF TELECOM SITES IN BERHAMPUR SSA OF BERHAMPUR BA 
 

 
File No. W-29/2021-22 Dated:- 28.02.2022 

 

Sub: - Tender document for Maintenance of Telecom Sites in 

BERHAMPUR SSA 

Tender Enquiry No.: W-29/2021-22 issued on 28.02.2022 

 
Please find enclosed the tender document in respect of above mentioned tender which 

contains the following. 

Section 
No. 

Item Page No. 

1. Detailed NIT 2-5 

2. Tender Information 6-7 

3. Scope of work 8-11 

4 Part A General Instructions to Bidders(GIB) 12-29 

4 Part B Special Instructions to Bidders(SIB) 30-31 

4 Part C E-tendering Instructions to Bidders 32-33 

5 Part A General (Commercial) Conditions of Contract (GCC) 34-39 

5 Part B Special (Commercial) Conditions of Contract (SCC) 40-41 

6 Undertaking & declaration 42-43 

7 Proforma (s) 44-48 

8 Bidder’s profile & Questionnaire. 49-50 

9 Bid Form & Price Schedule 51-52 

Annexure-1 DEED OF INDEMNITY 53-54 

Annexure-2 Check List 55-56 

 
AGM (………) 

Tel.: & E-Mail: 

......................................................................................................................................................... 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, H.C.Mathur lane, Janpath, New De hi-110001 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN):U74899DL2000GOI107739 

www.bsnl.co.in. 

 
 
 

1 Read, understood, compiled and agreed 

http://www.bsnl.co.in/


NIT No. W-29/2020-21/ issued on 28.02.2022 Maintenance of Telecom Sites in BERHAMPUR SSA 

Signature and seal of Bidder 

 

 

 
 

 

SECTION – 1 

 
DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT) 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

O/o General Manager, Berhampur Telecom District,Berhampur-760001, Odisha 

On behalf of BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED (tender inviting authority),BSNL Digitally 

Sealed Tenders are invited for Maintenance of Telecom Sites in Berhampur 
SSA works for a period of 1 year( extendable by 1 year) in following zones of 

Berhampur (name of Circle/SSA/BA): 
 

Sl.No. Item Particulars 

1 NIT No & date W-29/2021-2/19 issued on 28.02.2022 

2 NIT item 
Maintenance of Telecom Sites in BERHAMPUR SSA. 

3 NIT Document can be 

downloaded from 
odisha.bsnl.co.in &   https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 

4 Date of receipt of queries from 

bidders through email/Fax 
From 28.02.2022 17:00 Hrs to 07.03.2022 upto 16:00Hrs 

Email id:agmextbam@gmail.com/ Fax No.0680-2229111 

5 Pre- Bid Meeting At 11:00 hours on 15/07/2020 in the Conference hall of GM BSNL, 

Berhampur BA, Berhampur-760001 

6 Reply of queries by BSNL Before 18.00 Hrs of 17.03.2022 

7 Last Date of Submission of 

NIT 
Up to 11:00 Hrs of 18.03.2022 

8 Date & Time of Opening of 
Tender. 

12:00 Hrs of 21.03.2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Name of Zone 

 
 
 

 
Category of Site and Quantity 

 

 
Estimate 

d Value 

of work 

(per year 

basis) 

Cos 

t of 

Ten 

der 

pap 

er 

incl 

udi 

ng 

GST 

 
 
 

EMD@2 
.5 

% (in 

INR) 

PBG 

A1 A2 A3 A4 B1 B2 B3 B4 

Zone-I(BER CITY-1) 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0  

 
45,869,40/- 

 

590/- 

 

 
115000 

 

138000/- Zone-II(BER CITY-2) 0 0 0 2 0 4 1 3 

Zone-III(ASKA) 0 0 0 3 2 11 10 5 

Zone-IV(CHATRAPUR) 0 0 0 2 1 17 9 4 

Zone- 
V(PARLAKHEMUNDI) 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1 

 
1 

 
4 

 
4 

 
1 

 
4 

Note : In SSA preferably there shall be 2 bidders with 60% zone for L-1 bidder and 40% 
zone for L-2 bidder. Choice of zone amounting to 60% lies with L-1 bidder. Remaining 

40% zone shall be allotted to L-2 bidder. In case, only one bidder emerges as successful 

, 100% zones shall be awarded to L-1 bidder. 

A separate bid form along with price bid (as per Section-9 Part A & B) should be filled . 

2. Purchase of Tender Document: Tender document can be obtained by downloading it 

from the website www.odisha.bsnl.co.in/www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 
2 Read, understood, compiled and agreed 

http://www.odisha.bsnl.co.in/www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app


NIT No. W-29/2020-21/ issued on 10/07/2020 Maintenance of Telecom Sites in BERHAMPUR SSA 

3 Read, understood, compiled and agreed 

Signature and seal of Bidder 

 

 

 
 

 

The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the tender fee of 

amount 500/- INR) + applicable GST through DD/ Banker’s cheque along with their 

tender bid.The DD/ banker’s cheque shall be drawn from any Nationalized/ 

Scheduled Bank of India in favour of “AO(Cash), BSNL, Berhampur ( name of 

tender issuing authority).” and payable at Berhampur. Also tender fee can be 

submitted through online Banking/RTGS/NEFT as per the following details. 

 

Name of the Bank and Branch 
UNION BANK OF INDIA,BADA BAZAR 

BRANCH 

Accounts Name A.O.(CASH),O/o GMTD,BERHAMPUR 

Account Number 385801010170144 

IFC Code UBIN0538582 

Address of the Bank BADA BAZAR, BERHAMPUR 

MICR Code 760026002 

Mail Id : gmtdbf07@rediffmail.com 

Contact No 9437572939 

 
 
 

 
In case of EMD in the form of TDR/ PBG 

Should be pledged in favour of A.O. (Cash), 

BSNL, O/o GMTD Berhampur with validity for a 

period of 180 days from the date of opening 

OR 

N.B. - The existing vendor(s) of this SSA may 

avail for adjustment of respective EMD amount(s) 

against the pending Bill(s) / Invoice No(s). and 

passed amount of the bill(s), if so desire, by 

applying for the same with specific request on 
case to case basis 

The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale Industries 

Corporation etc. are exempted from payment of tender fee. However, they shall furnish a proof 

regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, Small &Medium Enterprises for the 

construction/Operations/Maintenance services in Telecom Industry / maintenance and installation 

of OF cables, valid on the date of opening of the tender. The scope of area of the above MSE 

registered bidders must be for construction/ maintenance of underground telecom cables/ 

maintenance and installation of OF cables /telecom outdoor network etc. MSE bidders claiming 

exemptions from Tender fee & EMD as per MSME guidelines must also register their UAM on 

CPPP and submit proof in this regard along with their bid. 

Availability of Tender Document on the e-tender portal for bid submission:The tender document 

shall be       available for        downloading from       BSNL website 

www.odisha.bsnl.co.in/www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app from 28.02.2022 onwards. 

Physical copy of the tender document would not be available for sale. 

The Tender document shall not be available for download from e-tender portal on its 

submission / closing date 

Deleted 

3.0 Deleted 

4. Eligibility Criteria : The bidder should meet following eligibility requirements 

General Qualification 

The Bidder should have valid firm registration (Registration with Nagar Nigam/Local Authority 

in case of Proprietary firm & in case of Pvt. Ltd Company/Partnership firm registration 

with registrar of firms is required) certificate of incorporation of the firm/company. 

The Bidder must not be black-listed by any Central/ State Governments/ PSUs in India at the 

time of submission of bid. An undertaking must be submitted in this regard. 

 

mailto:gmtdbf07@rediffmail.com
http://www.odisha.bsnl.co.in/www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app

